

City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES-07:186 Version: 1 Name: Construction of parks near Police and Fire Stations

with future developments

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/10/2007 In control: Public Services Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 10/16/2007

Title: A RESOLUTION TO LOCATE CITY PARKS AND OTHER GREENSPACE ADJACENT TO POLICE

AND FIRE STATIONS WHERE FEASIBLE

Sponsors: Parks & Recreation

Indexes: Other

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/16/2007	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
10/2/2007	1	Public Works Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass
9/10/2007	1	Public Services Council Committee	Recommended to Approve	Pass

A RESOLUTION TO LOCATE CITY PARKS AND OTHER GREENSPACE ADJACENT TO POLICE AND FIRE STATIONS WHERE FEASIBLE

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro owns and maintains fire and police stations and sub-stations and from time to time may seek property for the construction of new fire and police stations or sub-stations;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro desires to acquire property for parks and other greenspace in areas of the City where new parks and other greenspace are needed and are desirable;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro wishes to take advantage of opportunities to combine the interests of the Fire, Police and Parks and Recreation Departments whenever possible;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro wishes to increase the safety and security of its citizens by locating parks and other greenspace adjacent to fire and police stations and sub-stations;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro recognizes that the quality of the safety and protection of its citizens should be foremost in selecting sites for fire and police stations;

WHEREAS, the authority for determining which areas of the City are in need of new City parks and other greenspace the location of those parks and other greenspace rests with the Parks and Recreation Planning and Advisory Committee;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: That the Fire Department, Police Department and Parks Department of the City of Jonesboro shall work together whenever seeking property for new stations, sub-stations, parks, greenspace, or recreation

File #: RES-07:186, Version: 1

facilities and that the respective departments will make their best efforts to jointly identify property that meets the criteria for both department's needs.

Section 2: That should such property be identified, the City of Jonesboro and the Finance Committee of the City Council will make every effort to purchase the entire property to fulfill the needs of both departments.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of October, 2007.